such financing is complemented in certain cases with derivatives to hedge exchange-rate risk on net investment.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely interest rates, remain unchanged.

Jun 2017

Regarding the financial instruments that result in an exchange rate risk exposure, a fluctuation of 10% in the EUR/USD exchange rate, as
at 30 June 2018 and 2017, would lead to an increase/(decrease) in the EDP Group results and/or equity as follows:

All the operations are undertaken on liabilities in the EDP Group’s debt portfolio and mainly involve perfect hedges, resulting in a high
level of correlation between the changes in the fair value of the hedging instrument and the changes in fair value of the interest rate risk
or future cash flows.

Sensitivity analysis - exchange rate

In the floating rate financing context, the EDP Group enters, when considered appropriate, into interest rate derivative financial
instruments to hedge the cash flows associated with future interest payments, which have the effect of converting floating interest rate
loans into fixed interest rate loans.

96

THE LIVING ENERGY BOOK
EDP ‐ Energias de Portugal, S.A.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated and Company Financial Statements
for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017

50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp
Thousand Euros increase decrease increase decrease
Cash flow effect:
Hedged debt -14,821 14,821 - -
Unhedged debt -10,786 10,786 - -
Fair value effect:
Cash flow hedging derivatives - - 8,589 -15,294
Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) -2,413 -2,662 - -

-28,020 22,945 8,589 -15,294

50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp
Thousand Euros increase decrease increase decrease
Cash flow effect:
Hedged debt -16,421 16,421 - -
Unhedged debt -20,811 20,811 - -
Fair value effect:
Cash flow hedging derivatives - - 12,733 -13,251
Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) -130 -4,859 - -

-37,362 32,373 12,733 -13,251

Thousand Euros +25% -25%
USD 889 -701

889 -701

Thousand Euros +25% -25%
USD - -

- -

Thousand Euros + 25% - 25%
Financial instruments - assets 5,039 -5,039
Financial instruments - liabilities -50,222 50,463
Derivative financial instruments -668 865

-50,890 51,328

Jun 2018

Equity
Jun 2018

Stress tests and sensitivity analysis are carried out for purposes of risk management in the Brazilian subsidiaries. Through these two
tools, the financial impact in different market scenarios is monitored.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely interest rates, remain unchanged.

Dec 2017

Equity

Brazil - Sensitivity analysis - exchange rate

Profit or loss

For sensitivity analysis, the exposure of portfolio of operations is evaluated through 25% and 50% changes in the main risk factors,
currency and interest rates. The stress test is performed on the fair value of the operations and uses as premise the interest rate curve

[…]

The Brazilian subsidiaries are solely exposed to the USD/BRL exchange rate, mainly arising from USD debt for which the exposure is
completely offset by cross currency interest rate swaps.

Based on the portfolio of operations, a 25% change in the interest rates, to which the Brazilian subsidiaries are exposed to, would have
an impact to EDP Energias do Brasil Group, at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, in the amount of:

Jun 2018

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates (excluding the Brazilian operations)

Brazil - Exchange and interest rate risk management

Profit or loss

Based on the Group's debt portfolio, except for Brazil and the related derivative financial instruments used to hedge the related interest
rate risk, a 50 basis points change in the reference interest rates at 30 June 2018 and 2017 would lead to an increase/(decrease) in the
EDP Group results and/or equity as follows:

Brazil - Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates

Jun 2017

97

INTERIM REPORT
EDP 1H18

EDP ‐ Energias de Portugal, S.A.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated and Company Financial Statements

for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017

Thousand Euros + 25% - 25%
Financial instruments - assets 5,793 -5,793
Financial instruments - liabilities -81,950 82,494
Derivative financial instruments -1,333 1,351

-83,283 83,845

Risks are managed in accordance with the strategies defined by the Executive Board of Directors, which are subject to a periodic review
based on the evolution of the operations, in order to change the profile of the positions and adjust them to the established management
objectives.

Counterparty credit risk management

Liquidity risk management

Dec 2017

In its operations in the Iberian electricity market, EDP Group purchases fuel to generate electric energy and sells the electric energy
generated by its plants in the organised market (OMIE and OMIP) as well as to third parties. Given this, the Group is exposed, since July